# VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING SEPTEMBER 14, 2010 AGENDA

SUBJECT:	TYPE:		SUBMITTED BY:	
2010 Pilot Neighborhood Traffic Study	<b>✓</b>	Resolution Ordinance Motion Discussion Only	Nan Newlon, P.E. Director of Public Works	

#### SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to award a Professional Services contract for preparation of the 2010 Neighborhood Traffic Study to Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) of Rosemont, Illinois in the amount of \$24,000.

### STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2010-2014 identified Quality Infrastructure and Facilities.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT**

The FY10 budget does not provide funding for this project. However, budget authority exists in the Capital Projects Fund.

#### **UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION**

This item was discussed at the September 14, 2010 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval on the September 21, 2010 active agenda.

#### **BACKGROUND**

On November 10, 2009 a recommendation was forwarded to Village Council from the Transportation and Parking Commission to restrict turn movements at the intersection of 55<sup>th</sup> Street and Washington Street. Concerns were expressed by Council about the impact these restrictions would have on traffic, as well as Village resources that would be needed to enforce this restriction. Council requested additional information in the form of a detailed study.

The purpose of the proposed 2010 Neighborhood Traffic Study project is twofold. The first is to thoroughly study a neighborhood with a the goal of mitigating issues of travel speed, cut-through traffic, pedestrian/traffic conflicts, intersection controls, street network performance, and overall neighborhood safety issues. The outcome of this study will be a set of recommendations that will improve intersection controls for this neighborhood. The neighborhood proposed to be studied is bounded by 55<sup>th</sup> Street to the south, Main Street to the west, Maple Avenue to the north, and Fairview Avenue to the east.

The second purpose of this project is to perform a detailed study of the intersection of 55<sup>th</sup> and Washington Streets, which is part of this defined neighborhood. This will include a thorough investigation of the conditions that are contributing to crashes at this location, recommendations for mitigating crashes as well as a discussion of likely traffic impacts caused by implementing these recommendations. This project will include extensive resident participation.

A Request for Proposal was posted on the Village's website on 7/19/2010 and fourteen submittals were received. After reviewing the proposals KLOA is recommended based upon their experience with this

type of project, the project manager's experience and their experience with neighborhood meetings for this type of project. Of the four highest ranked responding consultants, KLOA proposed the lowest fee for the presented scope of work. This project is anticipated to be complete by the end of November 2010. KLOA recently completed similar studies for the Village of Mount Prospect, and also for the Villages of Deer Park, LaGrange Park, Morton Grove, and Oak Park.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

Proposal Signature Pages Project Exhibit

# IV. PROPOSAL/CONTRACT FORM

Title

Date

\*\*\*THIS PROPOSAL, WHEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, SHALL BECOME A CONTRACT BINDING UPON BOTH PARTIES.

Entire Block Must Be Completed When A Submitted Bid Is To Be Considered For Award PROPOSER:

Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. Company Name	Date: July 28, 2010
9575 West Higgins Road, Suite 400 Street Address of Company	mwerthmann@kloainc.com Email Address
Rosemont, Illinois 60018	Michael A. Werthmann Contact Name (Print)
City, State, Zip (847) 518-9990	(847) 518-9990 24-Hour Telephone
Business Phone	74-Hour reignione
(847) 518-9987 Fax	Signature of Officer, Partner or Sole Proprietor
	Michael A. Werthmann
ATTEST: If a Corporation	Print Name & Title Principal and Contracting Officer
Signature of Corporation Secretary	
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE:	
Authorized Signature	ATTEST:

In compliance with the specifications, the above-signed offers and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted within 90 calendar days from the date of opening, to furnish any or all of the services upon which prices are quoted, at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated point within the time specified above.

Date

Signature of Village Clerk

# Village of Downers Grove

# PROPOSER'S CERTIFICATION (page 1 of 3)

With regard to	Neighborhood Traffic Studies	, proposer _	KLOA, Inc.	_hereby certifies
	(Name of Project)		(Name of Proposer)	
the following:				

- 1. Proposer is not barred from bidding this contract as a result of violations of Section 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 (Bid Rigging) or 720 ILCS 5/33E-4 (Bid-Rotating);
- 2. Proposer certifies that it has a written sexual harassment policy in place and is in full compliance with 775 ILCS §12-105(A)(4);
- 3. Proposer certifies that not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County or the Illinois Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work for the Village of Downers Grove. All bonds shall include a provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of such prevailing wage clause. Proposer agrees to comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/1 et seq., for all work completed. Proposer agrees to pay the prevailing wage and require that all of its subcontractors pay prevailing wage to any laborers, workers or mechanics who perform work pursuant to this contract or related subcontract. Proposer and each subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record of names, occupations and actual wages paid to each laborer, workman and mechanic employed by the Proposer in connection with the contract. This record shall be sent to the Village on a monthly basis along with the invoice and shall be open to inspection at all reasonable hours by any representative of the Village or the Illinois Department of Labor and must be preserved for four (4) years following completion of the contract. Proposer certifies that proposer and any subcontractors working on the project are aware that filing false payroll records is a class B misdemeanor and that the monetary penalties for violations are to be paid pursuant to law by the proposer, contractor and subcontractor. The Village shall not be liable for any underpayments. If applicable: Since this is a contract for a fixed public works project, as defined in 820 ILCS 130/2, Contractor agrees to post at the job site in an easily accessible place, the prevailing wages for each craft or type of worker or mechanic needed to execute the contract or work to be performed.
- 4. Proposer certifies that it is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administrative Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 C. F.R. Parts 40 and 382 and that all employee drivers are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the Rules.
- 5. Proposer further certifies that it is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue, or that Proposer is contesting its liability for the tax delinquency or the amount of a tax delinquency in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act. Proposer further certifies that if it owes any tax payment(s) to the Department of Revenue, Proposer has entered into an agreement with the Department of

# PROPOSER'S CERTIFICATION (page 2 of 3)

Revenue for the payment of all such taxes	that are due, and Proposer is in compliance with the
agreement.	
_////	
BY: May M	
Proposer's Authorized Agent	
3 6 - 4 0 1 9 2 7	8
FEDERAL TAXPAYER IDENTIFICAT	TION NUMBER
or	
OrSocial Security Number	
	Subscribed and sworn to before me
0.5510111011110111111111111111111111111	this day of July 20 1.
OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA CAMPLIN	
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-11-2011	Sample
	Notary Public)
(Pill Oct Acceliants Process Polano)	
(Fill Out Applicable Paragraph Below)	
(a) Corporation	
The Proposer is a corporation organized an	nd existing under the laws of the State of
Illinois , which operates under the I	
	Inc., and the full names of its Officers are as
follows:	
President: Neil S. Kenig	
Secretary: Michael A. Werthmann	
Treasurer: Luay R. Aboona	
	vent that this bid is executed by other than the
	that section of Corporate By-Laws or other
authorization by the Corporation which per corporation.)	rmits the person to execute the offer for the
corporation.)	
(b) Partnership	
Signatures and Addresses of All Members	of Partnership:

# PROPOSER'S CERTIFICATION (page 3 of 3)

The partnership does business under the legal name of:	
which name is registered with the office of	in the state of
(c) Sole Proprietor  The Supplier is a Sole Proprietor whose full name is:	
and if operating under a trade name, said trade name is:	
which name is registered with the office of	in the state of
5. Are you willing to comply with the Village's preceding ins days of the award of the contract?	urance requirements within 13
Insurer's Name	
Agent	
Street Address	
City, State, Zip Code	
Telephone Number	
I/We affirm that the above certifications are true and accurate understand them.	and that I/we have read and
Print Name of Company: Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboon	a, Inc.
Print Name and Title of Authorizing Signature: Neil S. Kenig	
Signature: New S- Kenna	
Date: July 28, 2010	

# Suspension or Debarment Certificate

Non-Federal entities are prohibited from contracting with or making sub-awards under covered transactions to parties that are suspended or debarred or whose principals are suspended or debarred. Covered transactions include procurement for goods or services equal to or in excess of \$100,000.00 contractors receiving individual awards for \$100,000.00 or more and all sub-recipients must certify that the organization and its principals are not suspended or debarred.

By submitting this offer and signing this certificate, the bidder certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that the company and its principals:

- 1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal, state or local governmental entity, department or agency.
- 2. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, or convicted of or had a civil judgment against them for a violation of Federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- 3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (2) of this certification: and
- 4. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal/contract had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

If the bidder is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, bidder shall attach an explanation to this certification.

Company Name:	Kenig, Lind	lgren, O'Hara, Aboo	ona, Inc.		
Address:	9575 West H	iggins Road, Suite	400		
City:	Rosemont		Zip Code: _	60018	
Telephone: (847)_	518-9990	Fax Number: (	847) 518-9	9987	
E-mail Address:	mwerthmann@k	loaing.com		MARIO ANDIENE	
Authorized Compan	y Signature:	Mall			
Print Signature Nam	Michael A.	Werthmann Title of Off	icial: Princ	ipal and Contract	ing Officer
Date: July 28, 2	010				

#### CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE

Any contractor, proposer, bidder or vendor who responds by submitting a bid or proposal to the Village of Downers Grove shall be required to submit with its bid submission, an executed Campaign Disclosure Certificate, attached hereto.

The Campaign Disclosure Certificate is required pursuant to the Village of Downers Grove Council Policy on Ethical Standards and is applicable to those campaign contributions made to any member of the Village Council.

Said Campaign Disclosure Certificate requires any individual or entity bidding to disclose campaign contributions, as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4), made to current members of the Village Council within the five (5) year period preceding the date of the bid or proposal release.

By signing the bid documents, contractor/proposer/bidder/vendor agrees to refrain from making any campaign contributions as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4) to any Village Council member and any challengers seeking to serve as a member of the Downers Grove Village Council.

)nder p	enalty of perjury, I declare:	
	Bidder/vendor has not the last five (5) years.	contributed to any elected Village position within
	TIMIL	Michael A. Werthmann
	Signature	Print Name
	Bidder/vendor has commember of the Village Council	tributed a campaign contribution to a current il within the last five (5) years.
	Name of Contributor:	
		(company or individual)
	Name of Contributor:	
	Name of Contributor:  To whom contribution was ma	(company or individual)

3:

_									
	AC	CORD, CERTIFIC	CATE OF LIAE	BILI	TYINS	URANC	E	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/13/2010	
PF	RODUCI	ER	Fax: 847-517-9033				SUED AS A MATTER	OF INFORMATION	
		is of Illinois, Inc. Martingale Rd.			HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFIC	O RIGHTS UPON T ATE DOES NOT AM	END, EXTEND OR	
Suite 1100				ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BE					
Schaumburg IL 60173				INSURERS	NAIC#				
INSURED				INSURERA Travelers Indemnity Company of25682					
		, Lindgren, O'Hara Al	ooona		INSURERB: Travelers Indemnity Company o 25666				
Mr. Luay Aboona 9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 400			INSURERC: Travelers Property & Casualty 25674						
		ont IL 60018			INSURERD: Liberty Insurance Underwriter 19917				
_	OVER	RAGES		_	INSURER E:				
		LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED	BRIOW HAVE BEEN TOSTED	TYS T	THE THETIPED	NAMED ABOVE D	OF THE DOLLCY PERIC	D TNDICATED	
NO CE	TWITE RTIFE	HSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, ICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS	TERM OR CONDITION OF A PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE	NY CO	NTRACT OR ORDED BY THE	OTHER DOCUMENT E POLICIES DES	WITH RESPECT TO WE CRIBED HEREIN IS SU	NICH THIS BUSCT TO ALL THE	
INS	R ADD'	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	PC	DLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIM	TS	
В	Х	GENERAL LIABILITY	6806874L512TIA09	1	2/4/2009	12/4/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000	
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$2,000,000	
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000	
	8	X Addl Insd Per					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000	
		CG D3810907					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000	
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000	
_	-	POLICY X PRO-		-					
A		X ANY AUTO	BA6872L99709GRP	12	2/4/2009	12/4/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					8ODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		GARAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO					OTHER THAN EA ACC	No.	
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE		1			AGGREGATE	\$	
						1		\$	
		DEDUCTIBLE					and the second second	\$	
		RETENTION \$						\$	
C		KERS COMPENSATION AND	XJUB7937Y45309	12	/4/2009	12/4/2010	X WCSTATU- OTH-		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$500,000	
		CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	SPEC	, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below FR					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
D	100000	fessional Liability	AEE1972010110	5/	22/2009	5/22/2010		per claim aggregate	
DES	CRIPTIO	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSE	MENT/	SPECIAL PROVISI	ONS			
Ex	cept	for Non-Payment, 10 days.		-			7, as required by w	ritten	
	2010	Neighborhood Traffic Stud	y for the Village of D	owner	s Grove				
Add	ition	ual Insured - General Liab	lity: Village of Downer:	s Gro	ve				
CE	RTIF	CATEHOLDER			CANCELLAT	ION			
				5	SHOULD ANY	OF THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES F E THEREOF, THE ISSU	BE CANCELLED	
		Village of Downers Gr	rove	ş	VILL ENDEAV	OR TO MAIL 30*	DAYS WRITTEN NOTIC	E TO THE	
5101 Walnut Avenue Downers Grove IL 60515			CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.						
				L	AUTHORIZED REP		. Inchesional Property of the Control of the Contro		
						10	- C 11	1:	
AC	ORD	25 (2001/08)				741	@ ACORD COR	PORATION 1988	

# **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

